
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



The Theory of Planned Behauior: 

Rn Eualuation Methodology for 

Employee Assistance Programs 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment 

of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Business Studies 

in Human Resources Management 

at Massey University. 

MARIE PRTRICIR CO~TURIER 

1999 



Abstract ii 

RBSTRRCT 

This study examines Ajzen's (1991) Theory of Planned Behavior (TPB) as a model that 

can be used to provide a theoretical foundation and sound methodology for the 

evaluation of Employee Assistance Programs (EAPs). Research in the field of EAPs 

has shown that employees' willingness to use the program is indicative of successful 

implementation (Hall, Vacc & Kissling, 1991; Harris & Fennell, 1988; Milne, Blum & 

Roman, 1994). The TPB proved to be extremely useful in gauging this willingness or 

intention to use the EAP in an organizational setting. A questionnaire was administered 

to 2,719 employees in a large health care setting with a response rate of 23%. The 

results showed 59% of the variance in the hierarchical multiple regression analysis was 

explained by the three components of the TPB, attitudes, subjective norms and 

perceived behavioral control. Furthermore, each of the components contributed to 

explaining the specific beliefs about EAPs held in this population. In particular, the 

beliefs that using an EAP provides help and that it can help improve work performance 

were significant to contributing to the attitudes held by this sample. In analyzing the 

results, it was evident that a reasonably successful implementation of the EAP had 

taken place in this organization. However, through the various components, it was 

possible to make an evaluation of the EAP and determine what areas can be changed or 

enhanced to increase the intentions. The conclusion was made that the TPB is a useful 

methodology to evaluate an EAP. 



Acknowledgements iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Firstly, I would like to acknowledge the enthusiasm, patience, support and research 

expertise that my supervisor, Dr. Karl Pajo, gave me throughout. His confidence and 

belief in me and the research project were instrumental in its completion. Thank you, 

Karl. 

Secondly, although they wish to remain anonymous, I must thank the organization who 

so willingly let me in to do the research and the employees who gave their valuable time 

to completing the questionnaire. I would also like to thank the Human Resources 

Manager for her trust in me and her encouragement. 

Thirdly, I would like to acknowledge and thank Dr. Frank Deane for his input and 

feedback, particularly on the Theory of Planned Behavior. 

Finally, a special "merci" to my son, Don, for his patience and love while I was so 

preoccupied and often unavailable to him while doing this research. I consider myself 

blessed to have such a wonderful person for my son. Also, thank you to my spouse, 

Bruce, for his opinions, guidance and moral support, particularly as he was doing his 

own research at the same time. 

PREFACE 

"It is interesting to note that the very act of stating an intention may induce heightened 

commitment to the behavior" (Ajzen, 1985, p. 21). 



Table of Contents 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Abstract 

Acknowledgements 

List of Figures and Tables 

iv 

Page 

ll 

iii 

IX 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION ................................................ 1 

CHAPTER 2: THE LITERATURE 

History of Employee Assistance Programs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Historical Development of EAPs ... .. ..... ...... .. . ... .. . ........ ... 4 

Defining an EAP . . . . . . ... .. . . .. . . . ... . .. . . . . . ... ... . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . .. . 7 

EAP Characteristics and Models 

Professionalizing EAPs 

Summary 

EAP Research 

Introduction 

Objectives of EAP Research 

Difficulties in EAP Research 

Descriptive Research 

Research on EAP Providers 

The Employee Perception Perspective 

The Supervisor/Management Perspective 

Research on Types of Referrals 

8 

11 

12 

12 

12 

12 

13 

15 

15 

16 

18 

20 

Research on Evaluating EAPs ..... ............ ... . . .. ............ ... 22 

Theories and EAPs ..... ..... ..... .... .......... .... ..... ..... ... . . ... 24 

Summary 25 

EAPs and the Health Care Industry 25 



Table of Contents 

CHAPTER 3: THE THEORY OF PLANNED BEHAVIOR 

Introduction 

The Basics of the Theory of Planned Behavior 

Operationalizing the Theory 

Research and the TPB 

The TPB as an Evaluation Tool of an EAP 

CHAPTER 4: THE RESEARCH SETTING 

In trod ucti on 

The Organization 

History of The Organization's EAP 

Current Evaluations of the EAP 

CHAPTERS: METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

Participants 

v 

Page 

29 

30 

33 

36 

39 

40 

40 

41 

43 

45 

45 



Table of Contents 

Instruments 

Modal Salient Beliefs 

uest1onna1re ....................................................... . Q 
. . 

Procedure 

Constructs Pertaining to the TPB ....................... . 

Attitudes 

Subjective Norms 

Perceived Behavioral Control 

Intentions 

Demographics 

Prior Experience .......................................... . 

Psychological Functioning .............................. . 

Comments 

vi 

Page 

46 

46 

47 

47 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

53 

53 

Questionnaire Distribution ........................................ 53 

Data Analysis ... .. .. ..... .. ........ ... .... ......... .. .. .. .. . . ... .. . 54 

Data Recoding and Calculations 

Statistical Analyses 

Content Analysis 

CHAPTER 6: RESULTS 

Introduction 

Demographics 

Correlations 

Multiple Regression Analyses 

Predicting Intentions 

Explaining Attitudes 

Explaining Subjective Norms 

The Role of Perceived Behavioral Control .................... . 

54 

55 

56 

57 

57 

58 

59 

59 

62 

63 

63 



Table of Contents 

HSCL-21 Results 

Comments 

Barriers/Obstacles ................................................. . 

Lack of Information ................................... . 

Current EAP Resources 

Confidentiality 

Negative Comments 

Positive EAP Comments 

Alternate Resources 

CHAPTER 7: DISCUSSION 

vii 

Page 

64 

66 

66 

67 

67 

68 

68 

69 
69 

Introduction . . . ... .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . .. . . .. . . ....... .. . ... . . .... .. . .. . . .. . . ... . . 70 

The Theory of Planned Behavior 70 

Understanding Attitudes ...... ............. ............ ............. 72 

Understanding Subjective Norms ................................. 73 

Understanding Perceived Behavioral Control ................... 74 

The Roles of Prior Experience and Gender ..... ... .............. 76 

Summary 77 

Methodological Issues Relating to the TPB 78 

The TPB and Evaluating an EAP 80 

Results as They Relate to EAPs in the Health Care Industry . .. 81 

Intentions as an Evaluation Indicator ............................. 83 

Prior Experience as a Facilitator to Increasing Intentions....... 86 

Summary 87 

Employee Comments 87 

Research Limitations 88 



Table of Contents 

Future Research 

Conclusions 

CHAPTER 8: THE REFERENCE MATERIALS 

References 

Appendices 

Appendix A: EAP Pilot Study Interview Questionnaire 

Appendix B: EAP Information Sheet and Instructions 

and Questionnaire 

Appendix C: Variables and Coding Key 

Appendix D: Conelation Matrix 

viii 

Page 

91 

93 

95 

109 

110 

117 
126 

139 



List of Figures and Tables ix 

LI ST OF FIGURES RND TABLES 

Page 

Fieures 

FIGURE 1: The Theory of Planned Behavior (Ajzen, 1991) 33 

Tables 

TABLE 1: Percentage of Respondents by Occupational Grouping 46 

TABLE2: Description of Individual Behavioral, Normative 
and Control Beliefs 51 

TABLE3: Calculations ofTPB Variables 55 

TABLE4: Percentage of Respondents with an Intention 
to Use an EAP 58 

TABLES: Correlation Matrix of Intent, Direct and Indirect 
Measures of the TPB 59 

TABLE6: Prediction of Intention to Use the EAP 60 

TABLE?: Regression Analysis ofTPB Components and 
Demographic Variables on Intention to Use an EAP 61 

TABLES: Regression Analysis ofTPB Components and 
Prior Experience 61 

TABLE9: Explaining Attitudes with Individual Behavioral Beliefs 62 

TABLE 10: Explaining Subjective Norms with Individual Normative 
Beliefs 63 

TABLE 11: Explaining Perceived Behavioral Control's Contribution 
To the Prediction of Intentions 64 

TABLE 12: Mean HSCL-21 Scores for EAP Study 65 

TABLE 13: Mean HSCL-21 Scores for Nurses in Previous 
New Zealand Study 65 

TABLE 14: Percentage of Responses for Each Comment Theme 66 


