Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

The Theory of Planned Behavior: An Evaluation Methodology for Employee Assistance Programs

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Business Studies in Human Resources Management at Massey University.

MARIE PATRICIA COUTURIER 1999

ABSTRACT

This study examines Ajzen's (1991) Theory of Planned Behavior (TPB) as a model that can be used to provide a theoretical foundation and sound methodology for the evaluation of Employee Assistance Programs (EAPs). Research in the field of EAPs has shown that employees' willingness to use the program is indicative of successful implementation (Hall, Vacc & Kissling, 1991; Harris & Fennell, 1988; Milne, Blum & Roman, 1994). The TPB proved to be extremely useful in gauging this willingness or intention to use the EAP in an organizational setting. A questionnaire was administered to 2,719 employees in a large health care setting with a response rate of 23%. The results showed 59% of the variance in the hierarchical multiple regression analysis was explained by the three components of the TPB, attitudes, subjective norms and perceived behavioral control. Furthermore, each of the components contributed to explaining the specific beliefs about EAPs held in this population. In particular, the beliefs that using an EAP provides help and that it can help improve work performance were significant to contributing to the attitudes held by this sample. In analyzing the results, it was evident that a reasonably successful implementation of the EAP had taken place in this organization. However, through the various components, it was possible to make an evaluation of the EAP and determine what areas can be changed or enhanced to increase the intentions. The conclusion was made that the TPB is a useful methodology to evaluate an EAP.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to acknowledge the enthusiasm, patience, support and research expertise that my supervisor, Dr. Karl Pajo, gave me throughout. His confidence and belief in me and the research project were instrumental in its completion. Thank you, Karl.

Secondly, although they wish to remain anonymous, I must thank the organization who so willingly let me in to do the research and the employees who gave their valuable time to completing the questionnaire. I would also like to thank the Human Resources Manager for her trust in me and her encouragement.

Thirdly, I would like to acknowledge and thank Dr. Frank Deane for his input and feedback, particularly on the Theory of Planned Behavior.

Finally, a special "merci" to my son, Don, for his patience and love while I was so preoccupied and often unavailable to him while doing this research. I consider myself blessed to have such a wonderful person for my son. Also, thank you to my spouse, Bruce, for his opinions, guidance and moral support, particularly as he was doing his own research at the same time.

PREFACE

"It is interesting to note that the very act of stating an intention may induce heightened commitment to the behavior" (Ajzen, 1985, p. 21).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Abstract		ii
Acknowled	dgements	iii
List of Fig	gures and Tables	ix
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER	2: THE LITERATURE	
Histo	ry of Employee Assistance Programs	4
	Historical Development of EAPs	4
	Defining an EAP	7
	EAP Characteristics and Models	8
	Professionalizing EAPs	11
	Summary	12
EAP	Research	12
	Introduction	12
	Objectives of EAP Research	12
	Difficulties in EAP Research	13
	Descriptive Research	15
	Research on EAP Providers	15
	The Employee Perception Perspective	16
	The Supervisor/Management Perspective	18
	Research on Types of Referrals	20
	Research on Evaluating EAPs	22
	Theories and EAPs	24
	Summary	25
EAPs	and the Health Care Industry	25

	Page
CHAPTER 3: THE THEORY OF PLANNED BEHAVIOR	
Introduction	29
The Basics of the Theory of Planned Behavior	30
Operationalizing the Theory	33
Research and the TPB	36
The TPB as an Evaluation Tool of an EAP	39
CHAPTER 4: THE RESEARCH SETTING	
Introduction	40
The Organization	40
History of The Organization's EAP	41
Current Evaluations of the EAP	43
CHAPTER 5: METHODOLOGY	
Introduction	45
Participants	45

	Page
Instruments	46
Modal Salient Beliefs	46
Questionnaire	47
Constructs Pertaining to the TPB	47
Attitudes	47
Subjective Norms	48
Perceived Behavioral Control	49
Intentions	50
Demographics	51
Prior Experience	52
Psychological Functioning	53
Comments	53
Procedure	53
Questionnaire Distribution	53
Data Analysis	54
Data Recoding and Calculations	54
Statistical Analyses	55
Content Analysis	56
CHAPTER 6: RESULTS	
Introduction	57
Demographics	57
Correlations	58
Multiple Regression Analyses	59
Predicting Intentions	59
Explaining Attitudes	62
Explaining Subjective Norms	63
The Role of Perceived Behavioral Control	63

	Page
HSCL-21 Results	64
Comments	66
Barriers/Obstacles	66
Lack of Information	67
Current EAP Resources	67
Confidentiality	68
Negative Comments	68
Positive EAP Comments	69
Alternate Resources	69
CHAPTER 7: DISCUSSION	
Introduction	70
The Theory of Planned Behavior	70
Understanding Attitudes	72
Understanding Subjective Norms	73
Understanding Perceived Behavioral Control	74
The Roles of Prior Experience and Gender	76
Summary	77
Methodological Issues Relating to the TPB	78
The TPB and Evaluating an EAP	80
Results as They Relate to EAPs in the Health Care Industry	81
Intentions as an Evaluation Indicator	83
Prior Experience as a Facilitator to Increasing Intentions	86
Summary	87
Employee Comments	87
Research Limitations	88

		Page
Future Research		91
Conclusions		93
CHAPTER 8: THE RE	FERENCE MATERIALS	
References		95
Appendices		109
Appendix A:	EAP Pilot Study Interview Questionnaire	110
Appendix B:	EAP Information Sheet and Instructions	
	and Questionnaire	117
Appendix C:	Variables and Coding Key	126
Appendix D:	Correlation Matrix	139

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

		Page
Figures		
FIGURE 1:	The Theory of Planned Behavior (Ajzen, 1991)	33
<u>Tables</u>		
TABLE 1:	Percentage of Respondents by Occupational Grouping	46
TABLE 2:	Description of Individual Behavioral, Normative and Control Beliefs	51
TABLE 3:	Calculations of TPB Variables	55
TABLE 4:	Percentage of Respondents with an Intention to Use an EAP	58
TABLE 5:	Correlation Matrix of Intent, Direct and Indirect Measures of the TPB	59
TABLE 6:	Prediction of Intention to Use the EAP	60
TABLE 7:	Regression Analysis of TPB Components and Demographic Variables on Intention to Use an EAP	61
TABLE 8:	Regression Analysis of TPB Components and Prior Experience	61
TABLE 9:	Explaining Attitudes with Individual Behavioral Beliefs	62
TABLE 10:	Explaining Subjective Norms with Individual Normative Beliefs	63
TABLE 11:	Explaining Perceived Behavioral Control's Contribution To the Prediction of Intentions	64
TABLE 12:	Mean HSCL-21 Scores for EAP Study	65
TABLE 13:	Mean HSCL-21 Scores for Nurses in Previous New Zealand Study	65
TABLE 14:	Percentage of Responses for Each Comment Theme	66